River View Board of Education

March 16, 2023
7:15 PM - Public Hearing - School Calendar
7:30 pm - Regular Meeting

PUBLIC HEARING FOR 2023 - 2024 SCHOOL CALENDAR
The River View Local School District Board of Education is holding a public hearing regarding the 2023 - 2024

school calendar. The purpose of this public hearing is to address topics that include, but are not limited to, the
total number of hours in a school year; length of school day and beginning and end dates of instruction.

TREASURER’S REPORT

1.

Approved the minutes of the meeting held on February 16, 2023.

2, Approved:

A. Financial reports for the month February 2023.

B. Warrants No. 121130 through 121288 paid by the treasurer during February 2023.

C. The investments made by the treasurer during the month of February 2023.

D. Payment of invoices for which the purchase order was submitted after

the materials or services were received or the amount of the invoice
exceeded the amount of the original purchase order by more than 10%
3, Approved the following donations for the month of February:

Received From Reason Amount Received From Reason Amount
Jack Berry Family Play Equip (D. Baker) $150.00 Margaret Dawson RV Families $50.00
Chad Dickson RV Families $50.00 Regina Durben RV Families $25.00
Beth Knecht RV Families $50.00 Shirley Fry RV Families $5.00
Molly Bordenkircher RV Families $50.00 Toni Griffith RV Families $25.00
Brian Darr RV Families $50.00 Sarah Fornara RV Families $50.00
Jodi Andrews RV Families $50.00 Lisa Lupher RV Families $50.00
Heather Smith RV Families $50.00 Mark Hogue RV Families $50.00
Tonya Corbett RV Families $50.00 Polly Maple RV Families $50.00
Amy Fox RV Families $50.00 Sean Grunenwald RV Families $50.00
Shawn Hart RV Families $50.00 Tracy Webster RV Families $50.00
Marci Snively RV Families $50.00 Caden Croft RV Families $25.00
Catherine Ames Play Equip (D. Baker) $50.00 Raquel Ogle RV Families $25.00
Gerald & Shirley Fox Play Equip (D. Baker) $35.00 Ruth Daliere RV Families $25.00
1st Church of Nazarene Play Equip (D. Baker) $35.00 Julie Richard RV Families $25.00
Ted & Lori Bratton Play Equip (D. Baker) $50.00 Nikki Wine RV Families $25.00
Orchard Hill Repair Paw Print Advertising  $100.00 Michelle Zimmerman RV Families $50.00
Ashley Storms RV Families $50.00 Dan Shrimplin RV Families $50.00
The Lauderbaughs Play Equip (D. Baker) $50.00 Wes Brenly RV Families $20.00
Karri Harstine RV Families $50.00 Karin Moran RV Families $50.00
Charles & Tisha Melick  Play Equip (D. Baker)  $20.00 Tina Allen RV Families $25.00
Mindy McPeak RV Families $25.00 Denise Emig RV Families $25.00
Patsy Lyons Play Equip (D. Baker) $25.00 Jandi Smailes RV Families $50.00



Received From
Beth Slaughter
Lynn Wells

Amanda Meiser
Courtney Pepper

Reason
RV Families

Steinway Piano Project
Cleveland-Cliffs Steel Paw Print Advertising

RV Families
RV Families

Joellen Bordenkircher RV Families

Carol Lapp
Coshocton Rotary

David & Marilyn Bechtol

Hope Kirker
Shelley Brown
Lori Foresi
Katina Wilson
Barb Scheurman
Desiree Moore
Austin Philabaum
Jennifer Wright
Sarah King
Erika Chapman
Kimberly Hill
Debra Darr
Gloria Cullison
Stacey Kaser
Denise Lapp
Melinda Angle
Tom Lyne

Rod & Sara Lindsey Play Equip (D. Baker)

Play Equip

Ice machine - Athletic Dept
Play Equip (D. Baker)

RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families

4,
5.

PRESENTATION: River View High School

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

Amount
$25.00
$100.00
$100.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$2,000.00
$3,760.36
$50.00
$25.00
$40.00
$50.00
$50.00
$25.00
$50.00
$25.00
$50.00
$25.00
$50.00
$50.00
$25.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$25.00
$50.00
$50.00

A. CCCC Report
B. CORAS Teacher of Year Mrs. Amy Fox, RVJH

McPeck, Keene Elementary

@mmo o

NEW BUSINESS

ADMINISTRATIVE

Received From
Willie Infante
Diane Daugherty
Todd Liberatore
Nikki Darr

Shelly Webb
Stacey Brenly
Stephanie Kopec
Tiffany Unger
Dawn Justice
Torey Reed
Jerry Olinger
Rachel Barnett
Andrea Walsh
Emily Barnett
Jennifer Fry
Allison Granger
Cyrus Granger
Cari Bahmer
Kirsten McPeck
Kelly Rinkes
Brittanie Powers
Dacia Baker
Renee Rahn
Eden Slaughter
Nicole Raber
Cassidy Pfenning

Approved changes to the revision to the Annual Appropriations.
Approved Resolution No. 2023-16 accepting the tax rates and amounts.

1 Approved the MVESC substitute teacher list for March.

Reason

RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families
RV Families

ODOT and OMEGA meetings concerning US36/RT60...meeting Mar 22, 2023

Update on Projects HVAC and Transition

Black Bear Success Plan Committees

Legislative Committee Report

Board Policies - 1st Reading
JHCE - Procurement and Administration of Overdose Reversal Drugs
BDDA - Notification of Meetings

Approved the agreement between River View Local School District and Muskingum Valley

Amount
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$30.00
$50.00
$25.00
$25.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$25.00
$50.00
$50.00

MVESC Teacher of the‘Year Mrs. Kirsten

Educational Service Center for program services pertaining to Tutoring Services for district
students enrolled at Anchor Christian Academy; effective Jan.13, 2023 through June 20, 2023.



Approved the request for Darcy Miller, tour coordinator, to plan another trip to New York
City for March 2024 taking next years’ juniors and seniors.

Approved the Community Preschool/other Preschool class structure and application
and the Preschool Handbook for the 2023 - 2024 school year.

ADDENDUM

Approved the MOU Agreement between River View Local Schools and Columbus

State College for the 2023 - 2024 College Credit Plus Tuition and Fees.

Approved Resolution No. 2023-17 to support CORAS in the rural public schools of
Appalachia Ohio to provide economic development and educational opportunities. The

River View Local School District and Board of Education will support the Advocacy Investment
in the amount of $5,000.

Approved the resolution to adopt the school calendar as submitted for the 2023-24 school year.

PERSONNEL

Approved the letter of retirement for Michael Gray, high school teacher, effective
June 30, 2023. (26 years of service at River View)

Approved the request for Family Medical Leave for Warsaw staff member, effective
February 9, 2023 to March 6, 2023 as submitted.

Approved the letter of retirement for Connie Johnson, payroll clerk, effective January 31, 2024,

EXTRA CURRICULAR
Approved the 2023 - 2024 membership in the Ohio High School Athletic Association.

ADDENDUM
Approved the resignation of head varsity girls basketball coach, Marty Bice.

TRANSPORTATION/FOOD SERVICE

Approved the letter of resignation from Rebecca Hartsock, food service at Keene,
effective May 26, 2023.

EXECUTIVE SESSION
Approved Resolution No. 2023-18 adjourning to Executive Session - O.R.C. 121.22 for the

designated purpose _to discuss matters related to school safety and matters to be confidential by
state law.

Approved returning to regular board meeting session.

ADJOURNMENT



