

# River View Board of Education March 16, 2023

7:15 PM - Public Hearing - School Calendar 7:30 pm - Regular Meeting

### **PUBLIC HEARING FOR 2023 - 2024 SCHOOL CALENDAR**

The River View Local School District Board of Education is holding a public hearing regarding the 2023 - 2024 school calendar. The purpose of this public hearing is to address topics that include, but are not limited to, the total number of hours in a school year; length of school day and beginning and end dates of instruction.

#### **TREASURER'S REPORT**

- Approved the minutes of the meeting held on February 16, 2023.
- Approved:
  - A. Financial reports for the month February 2023.
  - B. Warrants No. 121130 through 121288 paid by the treasurer during February 2023.
  - C. The investments made by the treasurer during the month of February 2023.
  - D. Payment of invoices for which the purchase order was submitted after the materials or services were received or the amount of the invoice exceeded the amount of the original purchase order by more than 10%
- 3. Approved the following donations for the month of February:

Received From	<u>Reason</u>	<u>Amount</u>	Received From	Reason	<u>Amount</u>
Jack Berry Family	Play Equip (D. Baker)	\$150.00	Margaret Dawson	RV Families	\$50.00
Chad Dickson	RV Families	\$50.00	Regina Durben	RV Families	\$25.00
Beth Knecht	RV Families	\$50.00	Shirley Fry	RV Families	\$5.00
Molly Bordenkircher	RV Families	\$50.00	Toni Griffith	<b>RV</b> Families	\$25.00
Brian Darr	RV Families	\$50.00	Sarah Fornara	RV Families	\$50.00
Jodi Andrews	RV Families	\$50.00	Lisa Lupher	RV Families	\$50.00
Heather Smith	RV Families	\$50.00	Mark Hogue	RV Families	\$50.00
Tonya Corbett	RV Families	\$50.00	Polly Maple	<b>RV</b> Families	\$50.00
Amy Fox	RV Families	\$50.00	Sean Grunenwald	<b>RV Families</b>	\$50.00
Shawn Hart	RV Families	\$50.00	Tracy Webster	RV Families	\$50.00
Marci Snively	RV Families	\$50.00	Caden Croft	RV Families	\$25.00
Catherine Ames	Play Equip (D. Baker)	\$50.00	Raquel Ogle	<b>RV Families</b>	\$25.00
Gerald & Shirley Fox	Play Equip (D. Baker)	\$35.00	Ruth Daliere	RV Families	\$25.00
1st Church of Nazarene	Play Equip (D. Baker)	\$35.00	Julie Richard	RV Families	\$25.00
Ted & Lori Bratton	Play Equip (D. Baker)	\$50.00	Nikki Wine	RV Families	\$25.00
Orchard Hill Repair	Paw Print Advertising	\$100.00	Michelle Zimmerman	RV Families	\$50.00
Ashley Storms	RV Families	\$50.00	Dan Shrimplin	RV Families	\$50.00
The Lauderbaughs	Play Equip (D. Baker)	\$50.00	Wes Brenly	RV Families	\$20.00
Karri Harstine	RV Families	\$50.00	Karin Moran	RV Families	\$50.00
Charles & Tisha Melick	Play Equip (D. Baker)	\$20.00	Tina Allen	RV Families	\$25.00
Mindy McPeak	RV Families	\$25.00	Denise Emig	RV Families	\$25.00
Patsy Lyons	Play Equip (D. Baker)	\$25.00	Jandi Smailes	RV Families	\$50.00
					A PARTIE AND ENTERED AND A PARTIE AND A PART

Doggived France					
Received From	<u>Reason</u>	<u>Amount</u>	Received From	<u>Reason</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Beth Slaughter	RV Families	\$25.00	Willie Infante	RV Families	\$50.00
Lynn Wells	Steinway Piano Project	\$100.00	Diane Daugherty	<b>RV Families</b>	\$50.00
	Paw Print Advertising	\$100.00	Todd Liberatore	<b>RV</b> Families	\$50.00
Amanda Meiser	RV Families	\$50.00	Nikki Darr	RV Families	\$50.00
Courtney Pepper	RV Families	\$50.00	Shelly Webb	RV Families	\$50.00
Joellen Bordenkirche	r RV Families	\$50.00	Stacey Brenly	RV Families	\$50.00
Carol Lapp	Play Equip	\$2,000.00	Stephanie Kopec	<b>RV</b> Families	\$50.00
Coshocton Rotary	Ice machine - Athletic Dept	\$3,760.36	Tiffany Unger	RV Families	\$50.00
David & Marilyn Bech	ntol Play Equip (D. Baker)	\$50.00	Dawn Justice	RV Families	\$50.00
Hope Kirker	RV Families	\$25.00	Torey Reed	RV Families	\$50.00
Shelley Brown	RV Families	\$40.00	Jerry Olinger	RV Families	\$50.00
Lori Foresi	RV Families	\$50.00	Rachel Barnett	RV Families	\$30.00
Katina Wilson	RV Families	\$50.00	Andrea Walsh	RV Families	\$50.00
Barb Scheurman	RV Families	\$25.00	Emily Barnett	RV Families	\$25.00
Desiree Moore	RV Families	\$50.00	Jennifer Fry	RV Families	\$25.00
Austin Philabaum	RV Families	\$25.00	Allison Granger	RV Families	\$50.00
Jennifer Wright	RV Families	\$50.00	Cyrus Granger	RV Families	\$50.00
Sarah King	RV Families	\$25.00	Cari Bahmer	RV Families	\$50.00
Erika Chapman	RV Families	\$50.00	Kirsten McPeck	RV Families	\$50.00
Kimberly Hill	RV Families	\$50.00	Kelly Rinkes	RV Families	\$50.00
Debra Darr	RV Families	\$25.00	Brittanie Powers	RV Families	\$50.00
Gloria Cullison	RV Families	\$50.00	Dacia Baker	RV Families	
Stacey Kaser	RV Families	\$50.00	Renee Rahn		\$50.00
Denise Lapp	RV Families	\$50.00	A CONTRACTOR OF ACTION AND ACTION	RV Families	\$50.00
Melinda Angle	RV Families	\$25.00	Eden Slaughter	RV Families	\$25.00
Tom Lyne	RV Families	\$50.00	Nicole Raber	RV Families	\$50.00
Rod & Sara Lindsey			Cassidy Pfenning	RV Families	\$50.00
Nou & Sala Liliusey	Play Equip (D. Baker)	\$50.00			

- 4. Approved changes to the revision to the Annual Appropriations.
- Approved Resolution No. <u>2023-16</u> accepting the tax rates and amounts.

**PRESENTATION**: River View High School

## SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

- A. CCCC Report
- B. CORAS Teacher of Year Mrs. Amy Fox, RVJH.....MVESC Teacher of the Year Mrs. Kirsten McPeck, Keene Elementary
- C. ODOT and OMEGA meetings concerning US36/RT60...meeting Mar 22, 2023
- D. Update on Projects HVAC and Transition
- E. Black Bear Success Plan Committees
- F. Legislative Committee Report
- G. Board Policies 1st Reading

JHCE - Procurement and Administration of Overdose Reversal Drugs BDDA - Notification of Meetings

## **NEW BUSINESS**

#### <u>ADMINISTRATIVE</u>

- 1. Approved the MVESC substitute teacher list for March.
- Approved the agreement between River View Local School District and Muskingum Valley Educational Service Center for program services pertaining to Tutoring Services for district students enrolled at Anchor Christian Academy; effective Jan.13, 2023 through June 20, 2023.

- 3. Approved the request for Darcy Miller, tour coordinator, to plan another trip to New York City for March 2024 taking next years' juniors and seniors.
- 4. Approved the Community Preschool/other Preschool class structure and application and the Preschool Handbook for the 2023 2024 school year.

#### **ADDENDUM**

- Approved the MOU Agreement between River View Local Schools and Columbus State College for the 2023 - 2024 College Credit Plus Tuition and Fees.
- 6. Approved Resolution No. <u>2023-17</u> to support CORAS in the rural public schools of Appalachia Ohio to provide economic development and educational opportunities. The River View Local School District and Board of Education will support the Advocacy Investment in the amount of \$5,000.
- 7. Approved the resolution to adopt the school calendar as submitted for the 2023-24 school year.

#### **PERSONNEL**

- 1. Approved the letter of retirement for Michael Gray, high school teacher, effective June 30, 2023. (26 years of service at River View)
- 2. Approved the request for Family Medical Leave for Warsaw staff member, effective February 9, 2023 to March 6, 2023 as submitted.
- 3. Approved the letter of retirement for Connie Johnson, payroll clerk, effective January 31, 2024.

#### **EXTRA CURRICULAR**

1. Approved the 2023 - 2024 membership in the Ohio High School Athletic Association.

#### **ADDENDUM**

2. Approved the resignation of head varsity girls basketball coach, Marty Bice.

## TRANSPORTATION/FOOD SERVICE

1. Approved the letter of resignation from Rebecca Hartsock, food service at Keene, effective May 26, 2023.

#### **EXECUTIVE SESSION**

- Approved Resolution No. <u>2023-18</u> adjourning to Executive Session O.R.C. 121.22 for the designated purpose to discuss matters related to school safety and matters to be confidential by <u>state law</u>.
- 2. Approved returning to regular board meeting session.

#### **ADJOURNMENT**